
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 
2019 IN BIC 1/23 EXHIBITION SPACE, 3M BUCKLEY INNOVATION 

CENTRE, FIRTH STREET, HUDDERSFIELD, HD1 3BD

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 9 which officers have identified 

as containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report.  

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda 
Item 9.

2. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION 
AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 28 MAY
(Pages 1 - 6)



5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
(Pages 7 - 10)

7. ECONOMIC REPORTING
(Pages 11 - 24)

8. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
(Pages 25 - 28)

9. BUSINESS FINANCE
(Pages 29 - 66)

10. CHANNEL 4 AND DIGITAL SECTOR SUPPORT
(Pages 67 - 72)

11. TRADE AND INVESTMENT
(Pages 73 - 78)

12. BUSINESS PRODUCTIVITY PILOT
(Pages 79 - 84)

13. BUSINESS SUPPORT
(Pages 85 - 108)

14. PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2019/ 20
(Pages 109 - 112)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Simon Wright (Chair) Yorkshire Bank
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp
Nicola Greenan East Street Arts
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Councillor Mohammed Iqbal Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

In attendance:
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Vincent McCabe West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

47. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Wright, Councillor Tim 
Swift, Councillor Andrew Lee, Councillor Darren Byford, Mike Danby, Will 
Roebuck, Phillip Wilson, Peter O’Brien and Lisa Roberts. 

48. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the 
meeting.

49. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

1

Agenda Item 4



There were no items requiring the exemption of the press or public at the 
meeting.

50. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 26 February

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on the 26 February be approved. 

51. Chair's Update

The Panel was updated on the progress of the LEP merger between the 
Leeds City Region LEP and the York and North Yorkshire LEP and informed 
that a report would be taken to the Leeds City Region LEP board on the               
6 June which would detail the latest position. 

52. Economic Reporting

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the latest 
economic and business intelligence. 

The Panel discussed the potential impact that Brexit could have on 
businesses in the region with 61% of respondents having devoted 
management time to consider the potential impact of Brexit. It was noted that 
while this figure was encouraging, it meant that a significant amount of 
business had not considered the implications of Brexit.  

Resolved: That the analysis presented in the economic update and 
dashboard be noted. 

53. Local Industrial Strategy Development

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development 
of the Local Industrial Strategy. The Panel was informed that instead of a joint 
Local Industrial Strategy with York and North Yorkshire the development of a 
separate Local Industrial Strategy was now underway. This would allow a 
more focussed approach to local distinctiveness and more engagement with 
local businesses.    

The Panel was presented with the emerging evidence base particularly around 
innovation and productivity and Panel members were asked to provide 
feedback on some of the strengths and opportunities across of the region.

In addition the Panel noted the intention to set up a steering group to oversee 
the development of the LIS as well as the aim to establish working groups to 
provide challenge and support regarding policy priorities. Panel Members 
were invited to be involved in the groups and additionally to facilitate 
engagement with a diverse range of business groups.

Panel Members discussed the report and the following points were made:

2



 The importance of capturing the distinctiveness of the Asian business 
community in the region.

 That the diversity of the business activity across the region was a 
key strength.

 The importance of infrastructure and skills to support growth. 
 The challenge of reaching businesses which did not habitually engage 

with the LEP.
 The needs to link the Local Industrial Strategy into the Government’s 

‘Grand Challenges’ and tell a coherent story about the region’s 
strengths.

Resolved: 

(i) That the progress made developing the Local Industrial Strategy be 
noted and the proposed way forward be endorsed. 

(ii) That the Panel provide feedback on the strength, assets and 
opportunities across the geography, particularly relating to the Business 
Environment and Ideas elements of the LIS. 

54. Innovation

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on plans to embed 
innovation into the Local Industrial Strategy and the wider policy framework 
and was provided with a presentation regarding the emerging findings of an 
investigation into the City Region’s innovation performance. 

The Panel also discussed the ‘Connecting Innovation’ programme which was 
under development and Panel Members were asked for their input.

Resolved: That the findings and the Panel’s feedback on next steps be noted. 

55. Business Productivity Activity

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the activity being 
undertaken to improve productivity and promote key characteristics of high 
performing firms. 

The Panel was updated on the progress of the Productivity Pilot and informed 
that seven applications had been recommended for approval, and were now in 
delivery. Detailed findings and feedback on the pilot would be reported to the 
Panel upon the completion of the investment projects – expected by the end of 
Summer 2019), and thereafter for up to 24 months in relation to the impact           
on productivity.

The Panel welcomed the update and reiterated its support for the Pilot which 
Members felt filled a gap in busines
[...]
) That the Panel’s feedback on the proposed changes to the guidance and 
criteria for the Business Growth Programme be noted and used to inform 
proposals for consideration by the LEP Board in July 2019. 

58. Preparing for Brexit

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the ongoing work 
to prepare business ahead of the UK’s withdrawal from the EU. 

The Panel noted the proactive proposals for two business support 
programmes, Investment Readiness and Business Resilience, as well as the 

4



options endorsed by the LEP board in March 2019.  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  10 September

Subject:  Governance Arrangements 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services

Author(s): Ben Kearns

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To note the governance arrangements for the Business Innovation and 
Growth Panel.

2. Information

2.1 At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved to 
appoint the Business Innovation and Growth Panel as an advisory committee 
of the Combined Authority which reports to the LEP Board, on the terms of 
reference attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.2 The terms of reference were revised from the last municipal year to include                  
a reference to clean growth, to reflect the revised corporate priority. 

2.3 No changes have been made to the quorum of the Panel, which remains four 
voting members (to include one member of the Combined Authority or other 
local authority member and one private sector representative), and voting 
arrangements are also unchanged.  

.
2.4 The Combined Authority at its annual meeting also appointed Andrew Wright 

as Chair of the Panel.

2.5 The Combined Authority also agreed dates for meetings of the Panel, as 
follows: 

 10 September 2019
 26 November 2019
 27 February 2020
 21 May 2020

7

Agenda Item 6



3. Financial Implications

3.
[...]
1972, and in this capacity also acts as the Combined 
Authority’s Joint Trade and Investment Board.
2 This includes the delivery of key projects and work programmes.  
3  Through liaison with other committees or sub-committees of the Combined Authority and partner 
councils.
4 This includes business support, innovation, digital, trade and inward investment.  

9

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  10 September 2019

Subject:  Economic reporting

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): James Hopton, Patrick Bowes

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the latest economic and business intelligence to the Panel.

2 Information

2.1 This report presents recent global, national and local economic developments. 

Appendix 1 presents the quarterly Leeds City Region Economic & Brexit 
Monitor for August 2019, which provides a summary of the latest national and 
international economic developments, before presenting a detailed look at the 
latest economic data for Leeds City Region with sections focused on business 
performance and trade, the labour market and housing, property and 
investment. Appendix 2 summarises the Monitor into a single page dashboard. 

The report from the 2019 Leeds City Region Business Survey has also now 
been published and is available online at /www.the-lep.com/media/2876/leeds-
city-region-business-survey-2019.pdf. The now annual survey is a key source 
of information on business views and activity in the region. It provides insight 
on a range of topical issues such as Brexit, plugs evidence gaps on issues 
such as barriers to growth, skills and innovation and provides a deeper 
understanding of the climate in which businesses are operating. 

The survey findings have been used to inform the development of projects and 
policies for the Growth Service and other areas of the organisation. The key 
findings are re
[...]
ously reported, a LIS is being developed for the LEP area which will 
focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and driving inclusive and 
clean growth for a post-2030 economy. This will be completed by December 
2019, to be signed off by Government in March 2020.

2.2 Work has commenced to identify key priorities against the five foundations of 
productivity – People, Place, Infrastructure, Ideas and Business Environment, 
which are being further developed and tested over the autumn to ensure that 
the LIS is reflective of all parts of the region, maximizing the potential of key 
strategic assets and reflecting the diversity of place.   

2.3 In addition, Government has set out four Grand Challenges – Clean Growth, 
Artificial Intelligence and Data, Future of Mobility and Ageing Society. Work is 
also being undertaken to identify local strengths, assets and opportunities, in 
order to demonstrate how and where Leeds City Region can contribute to one 
or more of these global challenges. 

2.4 The LIS is being co-produced with Government. Its ultimate endorsement by 
Government will mean it is a local expression of Government policy, making it 
a particularly powerful and influential strategy which will have an impact on 
future decisions about the region, for instance with regards to funding.

25

Agenda Item 8



Process

2.5 Government guidance is clear on the need for LISs to be underpinned by 
robust evidence which draws out relative strengths and weaknesses, with an 
emphasis on productivity. The draft economic analysis is now complete, which 
will be further developed to support the policy priorities and narrative over               
the autumn.

2.6 As previously reported, work was commissioned where a gap in the existing 
knowledge base and a more intensive examination of the issues was required 
to determine areas of distinctiveness across the LEP area. These 
commissions are now nearing completion and will be published as part of a 
suite of evide
[...]
ent market needs. This builds on previous conversations 
at the Business, Innovation and Growth Panel in February on the business 
finance landscape and a number of ideas for future business finance products 
for the LEP, which received approval from the LEP Board in March.

2.2 Further information on this is included in Exempt Appendix 1. 

3. Financial implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal implications

4.1 The information contained in Appendix 1 is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 
1 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the content of the appendix as exempt outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information as publication could prejudice 
current and future decision making.

5. Staffing implications

29

Agenda Item 9



5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the report provided in Exempt Appendix 1 on business finance and the 
future plans for grants and loans be discussed and feedback given to inform 
future activities. 

8. Background documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

9.1 Exempt Appendix 1 – business finance.

30



Document is Restricted

31

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel 

Date:  10 September 19

Subject:  CHANNEL 4 AND DIGITAL SECTOR SUPPORT

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): David Shepherd, Charlotte Michael

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the BIG Panel with a progress report on Channel 4’s investment in 
t
[...]
4 
Partnership Board.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel notes progress on Channel 4’s investment in the City Region 
and subsequent delivery, and the Combined Authority and LEP’s increased 

70



support for the creative and digital sector, including through both the Creative 
Industries Opportunity Programme and the Digital Inward Investment Fund.

7.2 That the Panel provides views on the ongoing development of the support 
offer for the creative and digital sector in the City Region.  .

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None. 

71



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                         

Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  10 September 2019

Subject:  Trade and Investment 

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): David Shepherd, Head of Trade and Investment

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update on Trade and Inward Investment activity since the last 
Panel meeting in May 2019. 

2. Information

Sector, Trade and International Business Development Activity

2.1 The Trade and Investment team have attended a number of events and 
conferences over the past quarter with the aim to raise the profile of Leeds 
City Region and engage with industry.

2.2   This included attendance at 
 Chem Expo (Harrogate) – The first ChemUK exhibition. Three new 

delegates were invited to the Chemical Skills roundtable held on                
14 May 2019 where three potential enquiry leads were made.

 Making Pharma Expo (Coventry) – A supply chain event for the 
pharmaceutical industry. Met with 39 companies with seven potential 
leads made.

 Railtex (Birmingham) – An international exhibition for the rail industry. 
The presence of three Leeds City Region university institutes offered 
the opportunity to be introduced to new contacts in large rail companies 
and their supply chains.
[...]
mplications directly arising from this report

5.        Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the BIG Panel notes and comments on the progress made to date on the 
delivery of Trade and Investment activity. 

8. Background Documents

None

9. Appendices

None

78



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  10 September 2019

Subject:  Business Productivity Pilot

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Lorna Holroyd

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 For the Panel to endorse the recommendation to deliver a second round of 
the Productivity Pilot, focussed on improving the productivity of businesses in 
receipt of capital investment grants from the LEP’s Business Growth 
Programme (BGP). If endorsement is secured from the Panel, officers in the 
Combined Authority’s / LEP’s Business Support Team will progress delivery 
and provide the Panel with regular progress reports.

2 Information

Context

2.1 BGP provides grants of between £10,000 and £250,000 to support capital 
investment by businesses. There is a current contractual requirement for the 
businesses awarded grants to create new jobs at between £7,500-£12,500 
per new job created, depending on the salary level (with the higher grant only 
available for businesses paying at least the Real Living Wage).  

2.2 At its meeting in March 2018, the Panel expressed a strong view that more 
should be done to incentivise improved productivity as a condition of awarding 
capital grants, as opposed to purely job creation. 

2.3 Following development by a working group, which included private sector 
members of this Panel, a senior representative of the Cities and Local Growth 
Unit, and officers of the Combined Authority/LEP, it was agreed to trial a 
different approach with a ring-fenced budget of £500,000 
[...]
tivity of 
businesses in receipt of capital investment grants from BGP. If endorsed, 
officers in the Business Support Team of the Combined Authority / LEP will 
progress delivery of the second pilot.  

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

None.

84



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  10 September 2019

Subject:  Business Support

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Vincent McCabe and Melissa Liburd

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Panel with an update on business support activity being 
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth 
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic 
Business Growth, Travel Plan Network, the Northern Powerhouse Investment 
Fund, Investment Readiness and Business Resilience.    

2 Information

Business Support Context and Strategy

2.1 The support provided to businesses via the LEP’s products and services is 
complemented by a wide range of others available to City Region firms and 
delivered by local, regional and national partners. This includes export support 
from the Department for International Trade DIT) and the Chambers of 
Commerce, innovation support from universities, Innovate UK and the wider 
Knowledge Transfer Network, and finance from the Northern Powerhouse 
Investment Fund and the Start-Up Loans Company. The private sector also 
plays a critical function within the support ecosystem, particularly banks and 
other funders/investors, and providers of professional advice and support. The 
figure below shows the eco-system of business support in the City Region and 
how this is integrated within the LEP Growth Service model.

85

Agenda Item 13



2.2 Figure 2 below sets out a logic model for the City Region’s business support 
provision as part of the policy framework for the emerging local industrial 
strategy. This also reflects the importance of providing our uniquely large SME 
base with

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT BIC 1/23 EXHIBITION 
SPACE, 3M BUCKLEY INNOVATION CENTRE, FIRTH STREET, 

HUDDERSFIELD, HD1 3BD 

 
 
Present: 
 
Andrew Wright (Chair)  
Mike Danby Advanced Supply Chain Lead 
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects 
Will Roebuck E-Radar 
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Kersten England Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans 
Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative) 

University of Huddersfield 

Marie Gilluley (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire  Consortium of Collegues 
 
In attendance: 
 
Zoe Davidson Deloitte 
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alexander Clarke West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hamzah Shami West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Charlotte Michael West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Swift, Councillor 
Shabir Pandor, Councillor Andrew Lee, Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw, Martin 
Booth, Nicola Greenan, Philip Wilson, Mark Roberts, Sandy Needham, Dr 
Peter O’Brien and Prof Lisa Roberts. 
 



2. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 0 on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintain the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 

3. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 28 May 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on the 28 May 2019 be approved.  
 

5. Chair's Update 
 
The Chair welcomed new members to the Panel. 
 
The Panel was updated on the progress of the LEP merger between the 
Leeds City Region LEP and the York and North Yorkshire LEP.  Firm 
proposals have not yet been brought forward, discussed or agreed by both 
LEPs but joint discussions are scheduled to continue in early October. 
 
The Convention of the North in partnership with NP11 will host a major summit 
on 13 September at Magna, Rotherham as a working event and will debate six 
policy priorities for the North and these will be brought together ahead of next 
years spending review.  Innovation and Trade and Investment are two of the 
themes being debated. 
 

6. Governance Arrangements 
 
At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved          
to appoint the Business Innovation and Growth Panel as an advisory 
committee of the Combined Authority which reports to the LEP Board, on the 
terms of reference attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The terms of reference were revised from the last municipal year to include a 
reference to clean growth, to reflect the revised corporate priority.  
 
No changes have been made to the quorum of the Panel, which remains four 
voting members (to include one member of the Combined Authority or other 
local authority member and one private sector representative, and voting 
arrangements are unchanged.  
 
The Combined Authority at its annual meeting appointed Andrew Wright as 
chair of the Panel and agreed dates for meetings of the panel as follows:  
 



 10 September 2019 

 26 November 2019 

 27 February 2020 

 21 May 2020  
 
Resolved:  That the Governance arrangements for the Panel approved by the 
Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019 be noted.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 

7. Economic Reporting 
 
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the latest 
economic and business intelligence.  
 
The report presented recent global, national and economic developments and 
in Appendix 1 the quarterly Leeds City Region Economic and Brexit Monitor 
for August 2019, which provided a summary of the latest national and 
international economic data for Leeds City Region with sections focused on 
business performance and trade, the labour market and housing, property and 
investment.  Appendix 2 summarised the Monitor into a single page 
dashboard. 
 
The report also included: 
 

 Main national and international headlines. 

 Leeds City Region economic headlines. 

 Leeds City Region Business Survey 2019. 

 Brexit commentary and assessment. 
 
The Panel was asked to reflect on the findings in the report and if they felt that 
the findings reflected business experience. 
 
The Panel discussed the potential impact of Brexit and felt that business 
confidence was at an all-time low with Brexit uncertainty as the main 
contributory factor.  The number of businesses with a business plan was 
queried and it was felt there was a need to bridge gaps and to increase 
advanced IT skills.   
 
The cost of land was another contributory factor for those businesses looking 
to grow and expand and more work is required concerning the availability of 
business premises along with diversity and resilience.  It was felt it would be 
good to bring this to the next meeting  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the analysis presented in the economic update be noted. 
 
(ii) That the comments from the Panel that the finding reflected business 

experience be noted. 
 
 
 



 
 

8. Local Industrial Strategy Development 
 
The Panel considered a report to update a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) 
providing an update on the development process and a presentation at the 
meeting provided an overview of the emerging draft priorities. 
 
As previously reported, a LIS is being developed for the LEP area which will 
focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and driving inclusive and 
clean growth for a post-2030 economy.  This will be completed by December 
2019, to be signed off by Government in March 2020. 
 
Work has commenced to identify key priorities against the five foundations of 
productivity – People, Place, Infrastructure, Ideas and Business Environment, 
which are being further developed and tested over the autumn to ensure that 
the LID is reflective of all parts of the region, maximising the potential key 
strategic assets and reflecting the diversity of place. 
 
In addition, Government has set out four Grand Challenges – Clean Growth, 
Artificial Intelligence and Data, Future Mobility and Aging Society.  Work is 
also being undertaken to identify local strengths, assets and opportunities, in 
order to demonstrate how and where Leeds City Region can contribute to one 
or more of these global challenges. 
 
The Panel was asked to discuss the emerging priorities. 
 
Panel members discussed the report and the following points were made: 
 

 That the diversity of the business activity across the region was a key 
strength  

 Inclusive opportunities in sectors and how these touch the lives of 
people. 

 The need to link the Local Industrial Strategy into the Government’s 
`Grand Challenges’ and tell a coherent story about the region. 

 Need to get the business environment right. 

 Good Growth 

 High levels of Productivity 

 Rebalancing of the skills network 

 Good to focus on local schools 

 Challenge to build opportunities into the regional economy, people, 
place, partners. 

 Bold ambitions to drive economic growth in the region. 

 Concern over innovation and ideas 

 The information provided could be shorter and punchier but felt great 
for promoting discussion. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 



(ii) That the Panel’s discussion and feedback on the emerging priorities be 
noted. 

 
9. Business Finance 

 
The Panel considered an report to update on the work in relation to business 
finance, in particular future plants for grants and loans included in Exempt 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the 
LEP) are currently engaged in work on developing options for a new loan fund 
that responds to current market needs. This builds on the previous 
conversations at the Business Innovation and Growth Panel meeting in 
February 2019 on the business finance landscape and a number of ideas for 
future business finance products for the LEP, which received approval from 
the LEP Board in March. 
 
The Chair welcomed Zoe Davidson from Deloitte’s to the meeting to update 
the Panel on the first phase of the work as accessing public money can be 
confusing so wanted to make this much more straight forward by creating a 
single access point for people to engage. 
 
The Panel provided the following feedback: 
 

 Provision of a single point of contact key. 

 Want to be able to offer support early. 

 How to articulate the “ask”  

 Ensure appropriate help with business planning. 

 Ensure the correct information and guidance is available. 

 Training for Business Advisors so specific to individual business needs. 

 Investment Readiness Programme to help businesses understand, 
investment market is not well developed in the north. 

 Where to get advice and expertise. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That feedback from the Panel be noted 
 

10. Channel 4 and Digital Sector Support 
 
The Panel considered a progress report to update on Channel 4’s investment 
in the City Region and subsequent delivery, and to outline the Combined 
Authority and LEP’s increased support for the creative and digital sector 
through both the Creative industries Opportunity Programme and the Digital 
Inward Investment Fund and was asked to note the progress. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the content of the Progress report be noted. 



 
(ii) That the Panel’s views and feedback on the ongoing development of 

the support offer for the creative and digital sector in the City Region be 
noted. 

 
11. Business Support 

 
The Panel considered an update report on business support activity being 
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth 
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic 
Business Growth, Travel Plan Network, the Northern Powerhouse Investment 
Fund, Investment Readiness and Business Resillience and was asked to note 
the progress made to date. 
 
Resolved:  That the progress to date on delivery of the business support 
projects, programmes and services be noted by the Panel. 
 

12. Trade and Investment 
 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on Trade and Inward 
Investment activity since the last Panel Meeting in May 2019 which included : 
 

 Event attendance 

 London Tech Week 

 Upcoming planned activities 

 Trade 

 Investor Development 

 Inward Investment Activities and Performance 
 
The Panel thanked the Trade and Investment Team for the update. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the feedback on the progress made to date on the delivery of 

Trade and Investment Activity be noted. 
 

13. Business Productivity Pilot 
 
The Panel considered a report and was asked to endorse the 
recommendation to deliver a second round of the Productivity Pilot, focussed 
on improving the productivity of businesses in receipt of capital investment 
grants from the LEP’s Business Growth Programme (BGP). 
 
The Panel discussed and felt there was confidence there would be a take up 
as results provided show the first round has been on track so would be happy 
to endorse a second pilot. 
 
Resolved: 
 



(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Panel discussed and endorsed the recommendation to deliver 

a second round of the Productivity Pilot. 
 

(iii) That Officers in the Business Support Team of the Combined Authority / 
LEP will progress delivery of the second pilot. 

 
14. Panel Work Programme 2019/ 20 

 
The Panel considered a report to set out the proposed forward agenda plan 
for the Business Innovation and Growth Panel. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Panel considered the recommendations and agreed the 

forward agenda plan. 
 

15. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel will be held on 
26 November 2019. 
 


